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Executive Committee
2002–2003

VOTING MEMBERS

OFFICERS

PRESIDENT: James C. Codell, III, Kentucky*
VICE PRESIDENT: Joseph Perkins, Alaska*
SECRETARY-TREASURER: Larry King, Pennsylvania

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES

REGION I: Carol Murray, New Hampshire, One-Year Term
Brian Searles, Vermont, Two-Year Term

REGION II: Fred Van Kirk, West Virginia, One-Year Term
Whitting Clement, Virginia, Two-Year Term

REGION III: Henry Hungerbeeler, Missouri, One-Year Term
Mark Wandro, Iowa, Two-Year Term

REGION IV: Tom Stephens, Nevada, One-Year Term
Sleeter Dover, Wyoming, Two-Year Term

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT: Brad Mallory, Pennsylvania
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: John Horsley, Washington, D.C.

*Elected at the 2002 Annual Meeting Anchorage, Alaska
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Chair: David Sprynczynatyk, North Dakota Vice Chair: Gary Hoffman, Pennsylvania
Secretary: James B. Sorenson, FHWA Liaison: Ken F. Kobetsky, AASHTO

ALASKA
Frank Richards
State Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation and

Public Facilities
3132 Channel Drive
Juneau, AK  99801
907-465-3906
FAX: 907-465-2021

 Email: frank_richards @dot.state.ak.us

ARIZONA
James Dorre (Contract Maintenance

Focus Group Vice Chair)
State Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation
206 S. 17th Avenue, MD176A
Phoenix, AZ  85007-3213
602-712-7949
FAX: 602-712-6745
Email: jdorre@dot.state.az.us

ARKANSAS
Jim Barnett
State Maintenance Engineer

 Highway and Transportation Department
P. O. Box 2261
Little Rock, AR  72203-2261
501-569-2231

 FAX: 501-569-2014
Email: jdbe243@ahtd.state.ar.us

2002
AASHTO Highway Subcommittee on Maintenance

ALABAMA
Francis Allred (Equipment Focus

Group Chair)
Equipment Management Coordinator
Department of Transportation
1409 Coliseum Boulevard, Room F101
Montgomery, AL  36110
334-242-6063
FAX: 334-262-5862
Email: allredf@dot.state.al.us

ALABAMA
John E. Lorentson (Roadsides &

Environment Task Force Chair)
Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation
1409 Coliseum Boulevard
Montgomery, AL  36110
334-242-6272
FAX: 334-242-6378
Email: lorentsonj@dot.state.al.us

ALABAMA
Mike Harper
Assistant Chief Engineer
Department of Transportation
1409 Coliseum Boulevard
Montgomery, AL  36110
334-242-6323
FAX: 334-262-8041
Email: harperm@dot.state.al.us
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ARKANSAS
Ralph Hall
Assistant Chief Engineer—Operations
Highway and Transportation Department
P.O. Box 2261
Little Rock, AR  72203
501-569-2221
FAX: 501-569-2698
Email: rjhe053@ahtd.state.ar.us

CALIFORNIA
Randell Iwasaki
Deputy Director, Maintenance &

Operations
Department of Transportation
Office of the Director
1120 N Street,  MS 49
Sacramento, CA  95814
916-654-6823
FAX: 916-653-3291
Email: randell_iwasaki@dot.ca.gov

CALIFORNIA
Lawrence H. Orcutt (Management

Systems Focus Group Chair)
State Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation
1120 N Street
Sacramento CA  95814
916-654-5849
FAX: 916-654-6608
Email: larry_orcutt@dot.ca.gov

COLORADO
Thomas Norton
Executive Director
Department of Transportation
4201 E. Arkansas Avenue
Denver, Colorado  80222
303-757-9201
FAX: 303-757-9656
Email: tom.norton@dot.state.co.us

COLORADO
Ed Fink
Staff Maintenance Superintendent
Department of Transportation
15285 South Golden Road, Bldg 45
Golden, CO  80401
303-273-1840
FAX: 303-273-1854
Email: ed.fink@dot.state.co.us

COLORADO
John Unbewust
Chief Engineer
Department of Transportation
4201 E. Arkansas Avenue
Denver, CO  80222
303-757-9203
FAX: 303-757-9656
Email: john.unbewust@dot.state.co.us

CONNECTICUT
Louis R. Malerba
Trans. Maintenance Administrator
Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 317546
2800 Berlin Turnpike
Newington, CT  06131-7546
860-594-2604
FAX: 860-594-2655
Email: louis.malerba@po.state.ct.us

CONNECTICUT
Michael D. Turano
Transportation Maintenance Director
Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 317546
2800 Berlin Turnpike
Newington, CT  06131-7546
860-594-2606
FAX: 860-594-2655
Email: michael.turano@po.state.ct.us

DELAWARE
Maria Fantini
District Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation
800 S. Bay Road
Dover, DE  19901
302-760-2438
FAX: 302-760-2471
Email: mfantini2@mail.dot.state.de.us

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Luke Dipompo
Acting Chief, Construction and

Maintenance
Department of Public Works
4901 Shepard Parkway, S.W.
Washington, DC  20032
202-645-6134
FAX: 202-645-6129
Email: Ldipompo@dpw.dcgov.org
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FLORIDA
Sharon Holmes
State Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation
605 Suwannee Street  MS-52
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0450
850-488-8814
FAX: 850-488-4418
Email:sharon.holmes@dot.state.fl.us

GEORGIA
David Studstill
Director of Operations
Department of Transportation
2 Capitol Square
Atlanta, GA  30034
404-656-5214
Fax: 404-463-7071
Email: david.studstill@dot.state.ga.us

GEORGIA
Buddy Gratton
State Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation
2 Capitol Square
Atlanta, GA  30034
404-656-5314
FAX: 404-657-7286
Email: buddy.gratton@dot.state.ga.us

GEORGIA
Van Frazier
State Equipment Management

Administration
Georgia DOT
7565 Honeycreek Court
Lithonia, GA 30038
770-785-6947
FAX: 770-785-6955
Email: van.frazier@dot.state.ga.us

HAWAII
Kelly Lee Sato
State Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation—

Highway Division
869 Punchbowl Street, Room 203
Honolulu, HI  96813
808-587-2524
FAX: 808-587-2340
Email: kelly_sato@exec.state.hi.us

IDAHO
Dave Jones (Snow & Ice Task Force Chair)
State Maintenance Engineer
Idaho Transportation Department
P.O. Box 7129
Boise, ID  83707
208-332-7893
FAX: 208-334-8595
Email: djones@itd.state.id.us

ILLINOIS
Jack M. Hook
Deputy Director of Highways
Department of Transportation
2300 S. Dirksen Parkway
Springfield, IL  62764
217-782-3568
FAX: 217-524-2972
Email: hookjm@nt.dot.state.il.us

ILLINOIS
Joe Hill
Engineer of Operations
Department of Transportation

 2300 S. Dirksen Parkway, Room 009
Springfield, IL  62764
217-782-7231

 FAX: 217-782-1927
Email: hilljs@nt.dot.state.il.us

INDIANA
Mike Bowman (Work Force Development
  Focus Group Vice Chair)

 Highway Support Manager
 Department of Transportation
100 N. Senate Avenue, Room N925
Indianapolis, IN  46204-2217

 317-232-5508
FAX: 317-232-5551
Email: mbowman@indot.state.in.us

IOWA (vacant)

KANSAS
Dean M. Testa
Chief, Bureau of Construction and

Maintenance
Department of Transportation
915 Harrison—Room 881
Topeka, KS  66612-1568
785-296-3576
FAX: 785-296-6944
Email: dean@ksdot.org
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KANSAS
Jaci Vogel (Snow & Ice Task Force

Vice Chair)
Assistant Chief of Construction/

Maintenance
Department of Transportation
915 Harrison—Room 881
Topeka, KS 66612-1568
785-296-3576
FAX: 785-296-6944
Email: jaci@ksdot.org

KENTUCKY
Charles A. Knowles
Director of Operations
Transportation Cabinet
State Office Building–Room 705
Frankfort, KY  40622
502-564-4556
FAX: 502-564-6640
Email: cknowles@mail.kytc.state.ky.us

KENTUCKY
Amos Hubbard
Deputy State Highway Engineer
Transportation Cabinet
State Office Bldg., 10th Floor
Frankfort, KY 40622
502-564-3730
FAX: 502-564-2277
Email: ahubbard@mail.kytc.state.ky.us

LOUISIANA
William H. Temple
Assistant Secretary for Operations
Department of Transportation and

Development
P.O. Box 94245
Baton Rouge, LA  70804-9245
225-379-1502
FAX: 225-379-1861
Email: temple@dotdmail.dotd.state.la.us

LOUISIANA
Gill Gautreau
Structure & Facilities Maint. Engineer
Dept. of Trans. and Development
P.O. Box 94245
Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9245
Phone: 225-379-1551
FAX: 225-379-1853
Email: gautreau@dotdmail.dotd.state.la.us

LOUISIANA
 Karl Finch
 Maintenance Systems Engineer
 Dept. of Trans. and Development
 P.O. Box 94245
 Baton Rouge, LA  70804-9245
 225-379-1572
FAX: 225-379-1853
Email: kfinch@dotdmail.dotd.state.la.us

MAINE
Michael E. Burns
Assistant Director, Bureau of M&O
Department of Transportation
16 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0016
207-287-2036
FAX: 207-623-2526
Email: michael.burns@state.me.us

MAINE
Brian W. Pickard
Highway Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation
16 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0016
207-287-2661
FAX: 207-623-2526
Email: brian.pickard@state.me.us

MAINE
Marc H. Guimont
Director, Bureau of Maintenance and

Operations
Department of Transportation
Transportation Building
Augusta, ME 04333
207-287-2661
FAX: 207-623-2526
Email: marc.guimont@state.me.us

MARYLAND
Russell A. Yurek (Management System

FG Vice Chair for Maintenance
Management)

Deputy Chief Engineer–Maintenance
State Highway Administration
7491 Connelley Drive
Hanover, MD  21076
410-582-5505
FAX: 410-582-9861
Email: ryurek@sha.state.md.us
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MASSACHUSETTS
Gordon A. Broz
Deputy Chief Engineer of Highway

Operations
Massachusetts Highway
10 Park Plaza
Boston, MA  02116-3973
617-973-7741
FAX: 617-973-8037

MICHIGAN
Calvin Roberts (Traffic Services
  and Safety Task Force Vice Chair)
Engineer of Maintenance
Department of Transportation
6333 Old Lansing Road
Lansing, MI  48917
517-322-3333
FAX: 517-322-2699
Email: robertsc@mdot.state.mi.us

MICHIGAN
Larry Galehouse (Pavements Task
  Force Vice Chair)
Pavement Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation
6333 Old Lansing Road
Lansing, MI  48917
517-322-3385
FAX: 517-322-2699
Email: galehousel@mdot.state.mi.us

MINNESOTA
Mark Wikelius (Traffic Services and

Safety  Task Force Chair)
State Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation, MS-700
395 John Ireland Blvd.
St. Paul, MN  55155-1899
651-297-3590
FAX: 651-297-7576
Email: mark.wikelius@dot.state.mn.us

MINNESOTA
Jim Lilly (Customer Satisfaction
  Focus Group Chair)
Assistant State Maintenance Engineer
Dept of Transportation, MS-700
395 John Ireland Blvd.
St. Paul, MN  55155-1899
651-296-3513
FAX: 651-297-7576
Email: jim.lilly@dot.state.mn.us

MISSISSIPPI
John Vance
State Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 1850
Jackson, MS  39215-1850
601-359-7111
FAX: 601-359-7126
Email: jvance@mdot.state.ms.us

MISSISSIPPI
 Mark C. McConnell (Roadsides and
   Environment Task Force Vice Chair)
 Assistant State Maint. Engineer
 Department of Transportation
 P.O. Box 1850
Jackson, MS  39215-1850
601-359-7111

 FAX: 601-359-7126
Email: mmcconnell@mdot.state.ms.us

MISSOURI
Frank Abart
Director—General Services
Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 270
Jefferson City, MO  65102
573-751-3720

 FAX: 573-526-6948
 Email: abartf1@mail.modot.state.mo.us

MISSOURI
Don Hillis
Director of Operations
Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 270
Jefferson City, MO  65102
573-751-2976

 FAX: 573-522-9502
Email: hillid@mail.modot.state.mo.us

MONTANA
John Blacker
Administrator, Maintenance Division
Department of Transportation
2701 Prospect Avenue
Helena, MT  59620
406-444-6158
FAX: 406-444-7684
Email: jblacker@state.mt.us
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NEBRASKA
Les O’Donnell
Resident Engineer
Department of Roads
1321 North Jeffers
P.O. Box 1108
North Platte, NE  69103-1108
308-535-8031
FAX: 308-535-8034
Email: lodonnell@dot.state.ne.us

NEVADA
Rod Johnson
Assistant Director for Operations
Department of Transportation
1263 S. Stewart Street, Room 201
Carson City, NV  89712
775-888-7440
FAX: 775-888-7201

NEVADA
Frank G. Taylor
Chief Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation
Maintenance Division, Room 211
1263 S. Stewart Street
Carson City, NV  89712
775-888-7050
FAX: 775-888-7211
Email: Ftaylor@dot.state.nv.us

NEW HAMPSHIRE
Stephen  W. Gray
State Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 483
Concord, NH  03302-0483
603-271-2693
FAX: 603-271-6084
Email: sgray@dot.state.nh.us

NEW HAMPSHIRE
 Edward Welch (Bridges Task Force

Vice Chair)
Administrator, Bureau of Bridge
Maintenance
Department of Transportation
Hazen Drive
Concord, NH  03301-0483
603-271-3667
FAX: 603-271-2653
Email: ewelch@dot.state.nh.us

NEW JERSEY
 Rod Roberson

Asstistant Commissioner, Operations
Department of Transportation
1035 Parkway Avenue
Trenton, NJ  08625
609-530-2589
FAX: 609-530-5692
Email: rodroberson@dot.state.nj.us

NEW MEXICO
Dennis Ortiz
Maintenance Section Engineer
State Highway and Transportation

Deparment
P.O. Box 1149
Santa Fe, NM  87504
505-827-5498
FAX: 505-827-3202
Email:Dennis.Ortiz@nmshtd.state.nm.us

NEW MEXICO
Ernest D. Archuleta
State Maintenance Engineer
State Highway and Transportation

Department
P.O. Box 1149-SB2
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1149
505-827-5525
FAX: 505-827-3202
Email: Ernest.Archuleta@gomail01.

nmshtd.state.nm.us

NEW YORK
Gary McVoy
Director, Transportation Maintenance

Division
Department of Transportation
1220 Washington Avenue
Albany, NY  12232-0337
518-457-2779
FAX: 518-457-4203
Email: gmcvoy@gw.dot.state.ny.us

NEW YORK
Peter Weykamp (Bridges Task
  Force Chair)
Bridge Maintenance Program Engineer
NYSDOT Maintenance Division
1220 Washington Avenue
Albany, NY  12232-0337
518-457-8485
FAX: 518-457-4203
Email: pweykamp@gw.dot.state.ny.us
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NORTH CAROLINA
David A. Allsbrook, Jr.
Deputy Chief Engineer—Operations
Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 25201
Raleigh, NC  27611
919-733-2330
FAX: 919-715-2858
Email: dallsbrook@dot.state.nc.us

NORTH CAROLINA
W. S. Varnedoe (Pavements Task

Force Chair)
State Maintenance and Equipment

Engineer
Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 25201
Raleigh, NC  27611-5201
919-715-5662
FAX: 919-715-2858
Email: svarnedoe@dot.state.nc.us

NORTH CAROLINA
Lacy D. Love
State Road Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 25201
Raleigh, NC  27611-5201
919-733-3725
FAX:  919-733-1838
Email: llove@dot.state.nc.us

NORTH DAKOTA
David Sprynczynatyk (Subcommittee Chair)
Director
Department of Transportation
608 East Boulevard Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58505-0700
701-328-2581
FAX: 701-328-1420
Email: Dspry@state.nd.us

NORTH DAKOTA
Jerry Horner
Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation
608 East Boulevard Avenue
Bismarck, ND  58505-0700
701-328-4443
FAX: 701-328-4623
Email: jhorner@state.nd.us

OHIO
William C. Lozier
Deputy Director, Division of Highway

Operations
Department of Transportation
1980 W. Broad Street
Columbus, OH  43223
614-466-5396
FAX: 614-995-5998
Email: bill.lozier@dot.state.oh.us

OHIO
Keith C. Swearingen
Administrator, Office of Maintenance

Administration
Department of Transportation
1980 W. Broad Street
Columbus, OH  43223
614-466-3264
FAX: 614-728-5990
Email: keith.swearingen@dot.state.oh.us

OHIO
Michael A. McColeman
Maintenance Manager
Department of Transportation
1980 W. Broad Street
Columbus, OH  43223
614-644-7155
FAX: 614-728-5590
Email: mike.mccoleman@dot.state.oh.us

OKLAHOMA
John Fuller
State Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation
200 NE. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK  73105-3204
405-521-2557
FAX: 405-522-0674
Email: Jfuller@odot.org

OKLAHOMA
Kevin S. Bloss
Assistant State Maintenance Engineer
Department of Transportation
200 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK  73105-3204
405-521-2557
FAX: 405-522-0674
Email: Kbloss@odot.org
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